results and financial performance because it excludes items that are significant non-cash or non-recurring expenses reflected in the Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Operations. We believe that the presentation of Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of revenue is useful because it provides a reliable and
consistent approach to measuring our performance from year to year and in assessing our performance against that of other companies. We believe this
information helps compare operating results and corporate performance exclusive of the impact of our capital structure and the method by which assets were
acquired.

Investor Contact:

Brian G. Ballenger
Vice President of Finance and Accounting, Acting Principal Financial Officer,
Acting Principal Accounting Officer and Interim Treasurer
Digi International
952-912-3070
Email: brian.ballenger@digi.com

For more information, visit Digi's website at www.digi.com, or call 877-912-3444 (U.S.) or 952-912-3444 (International).

6

Digi International Reports Second Fiscal Quarter 2019 Results

Digi International Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Three months ended

March 31,
Six months ended

March 31,

 2019
2018

(as adjusted)*  2019
2018

(as adjusted)*
Revenue:

Product $ 52,097  $ 47,588  $ 102,909  $ 86,042
Services and solutions 13,667  6,960  25,168  13,461

Total revenue 65,764  54,548  128,077  99,503
Cost of sales:

Cost of product 28,496  23,080  54,309  42,290
Cost of services and solutions 6,214  3,864  12,191  7,043
Amortization of intangibles 725  770  1,465  1,377

Total cost of sales 35,435  27,714  67,965  50,710
Gross profit 30,329  26,834  60,112  48,793
Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing 11,534  11,175  23,191  20,935
Research and development 9,569  8,617  19,087  16,368
General and administrative 8,441  6,224  11,558  12,671
Restructuring reversal —  —  (67)  —

Total operating expenses 29,544  26,016  53,769  49,974
Operating income (loss) 785  818  6,343  (1,181)
Other income, net:

Interest income, net 142  34  258  239
Other income (expense), net 257  (527)  305  (572)

Total other income (expense), net 399  (493)  563  (333)
Income (loss) before income taxes 1,184  325  6,906  (1,514)
Income tax (benefit) expense (158)  451  882  3,099
Net income (loss) $ 1,342  $ (126)  $ 6,024  $ (4,613)

Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic $ 0.05  $ —  $ 0.22  $ (0.17)
Diluted $ 0.05  $ —  $ 0.21  $ (0.17)

Weighted average common shares:
Basic 27,866  27,084  27,687  26,914
Diluted 28,438  27,084  28,289  26,914

*Prior period information has been restated for the adoption of ASU No. 2014-09, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)”, which we adopted
on October 1, 2018.

7

Digi International Reports Second Fiscal Quarter 2019 Results

Digi International Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

 Three months ended March 31,  Six months ended March 31,

 2019
2018

(as adjusted)*  2019
2018

(as adjusted)*

Net income (loss) $ 1,342  $ (126)  $ 6,024  $ (4,613)

Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax:
Foreign currency translation adjustment (83)  1,787  (1,652)  2,058

Change in net unrealized gain (loss) on investments 9  (19)  14  (40)

Less income tax (expense) benefit (2)  5  (4)  8

Reclassification of realized loss on investments included in net income (1) —  31  —  31

Less income tax benefit (2) —  (8)  —  (8)

Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax (76)  1,796  (1,642)  2,049

Comprehensive income (loss) $ 1,266  $ 1,670  $ 4,382  $ (2,564)

(1) Recorded in Other income (expense), net in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations.
(2) Recorded in Income tax (benefit) expense in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations.

*Prior period information has been restated for the adoption of ASU No. 2014-09, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)”, which we adopted on October 1,
2018.

8

Digi International Reports Second Fiscal Quarter 2019 Results

Digi International Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

March 31,

2019
September 30, 2018

(as adjusted)*
ASSETS